

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE;
CATHERINE E. PUGH, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF BALTIMORE; AND
LEANA S. WEN, M.D., IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS BALTIMORE CITY
HEALTH COMMISSIONER,**
Petitioners,

v.

**GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR
PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,**
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Molly Duane
Autumn Katz
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
199 Water Street
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3600
mduane@reprorights.org
akatz@reprorights.org

Stephanie Toti
LAWYERING PROJECT
25 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

Dana P. Moore
Deputy City Solicitor
Suzanne Sangree
Counsel of Record
Senior Counsel
BALTIMORE CITY DEPARTMENT OF LAW
City Hall, Room 101
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore MD 21202
(443) 388-2190
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS OF LAW INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Ordinance	4
II. Initial Grant of Summary Judgment	6
III. Proceedings on Remand	7
IV. The Court of Appeals' Opinion.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The First Amendment Issues in This Case, Which Have Divided the Courts of Appeals, Overlap with the Issues in <i>NIFLA</i>	16
II. The Fourth Circuit's Decision is Inconsistent with This Court's First Amendment Precedents	20
A. The Speech Regulated by the Ordinance Satisfies This Court's Test for Commercial Speech.....	20

B. Under This Court’s Precedents, the Ordinance is Viewpoint Neutral 25

C. Under This Court’s Precedents, the Ordinance is a Reasonable Regulation of Medical Practice 29

III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Invites Substantial Overregulation of Speech..... 31

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX

Published Opinion from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed January 5, 2018 1a

Decision Re: Summary Judgment from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland filed October 4, 2016 24a

Order Resolving Motions from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland filed September 29, 2016 72a

Published Opinion from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed July 3, 2013 73a

Published Opinion from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed July 27, 2012 168a

Decision and Order from the
U.S. District Court for the
District of Maryland
 filed January 28, 2011 245a

Baltimore City Ordinance 09-252..... 270a

Baltimore City Health Department
Final Regulation on Limited-Service
Pregnancy Center Disclosures..... 273a

E-mail Correspondence between
Alice Steck and Carol Clews
 dated January 5, 2011 276a

E-mail to Grace Morrison from
Carol Clews
 dated December 22, 2010..... 279a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	20
<i>Bolger v. Young Drugs Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	20, 21, 22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	26
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Ch. of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	25, 26, 27
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	33
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 4288906 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-6183 (6th Cir. Oct. 12, 2017)	28
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org., Inc. v. Larson</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986)	24

<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 17-1087 (Feb. 2, 2018)	15-16, 24
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)	1, 6
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	1, 6, 7, 19
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00760-MJG (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2016)	4
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	25, 26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	25, 27, 33
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	21-22

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-1140, 138 S. Ct. 464 (Nov. 13, 2017), argued Mar. 20, 2018	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011)	1, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Heartland v. Heineman</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Neb. 2010)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r, Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-3163 (7th Cir. Oct. 19, 2017)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	26

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	28
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	23
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion</i> <i>Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens</i> <i>Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	20
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	33
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of</i> <i>Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	22, 33
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Ala. Code § 26-23A-4	28
Alaska Stat. § 18.05.032.....	28
Alaska Stat. § 18.16.060.....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2153.....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1703.....	28

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1704.....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1705.....	28
Balt. City Code Art. I, § 40-14.....	6
Balt. City Code Art. I, § 41-14.....	6
Balt. City Health Code §§ 3-501 to 3-506	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123471.....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123472.....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-601.....	28
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111.....	28
Fla. Stat. § 390.025.....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9A-3	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9A-4	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-609	28
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1.....	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6709	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6710	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.725	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.727	28

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.15	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.16	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.17	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1597-A	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1599-A	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17015.....	28
Minn. Stat. § 145.4242.....	29
Minn. Stat. § 145.4243.....	29
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-33	29
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-35	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.039	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327.01	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.253.....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02	29

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02.1	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.56	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.192	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1- 738.2.....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-738.3.....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-746.2.....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-746.3.....	29
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-3.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-340	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-10.1	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-10.3.....	29
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012	29
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0123	29
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.013	29
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.015	29
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-305.....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-305.5	29

Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-305.6 29

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-76..... 29

W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2..... 29

W. Va. Code § 16-2I-3..... 29

Wis. Stat. § 253.10..... 29

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 6

Regulations:

Balt. City Health Dep’t, Final Regulation:
Limited-Service Pregnancy Center Disclosures in
Baltimore City (Sept. 27, 2010)..... 5

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-816..... 16

Other Authorities:

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 22

Guttmacher Institute, *Family Planning
Funding Restrictions* (Feb. 14, 2018),
[https://www.guttmacher.org/evidence-you-
can-use/family-planning-funding-restrictions](https://www.guttmacher.org/evidence-you-can-use/family-planning-funding-restrictions)27-28
